SUPREME COURT INDIA O F RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 1530 OF 2012

I SOUJANYA SRI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

K.V.P.GOPALKRISHNA

Respondent(s)

(With application for stay and office report)

Date: 15/04/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mrs. B. Sunita Rao, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. V. Sridhar Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Ch. Leela Sarveswar, Adv.

Mr. Vineet Mishra, Adv. Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Heard Mrs. Sunita Rao, learned counsel in support of this petition and Mr. Sridhar Reddy, learned counsel for the respondent. Mr. Reddy points out that although notice was issued by this Court on 27.11.2012, the respondent had not received it and on 11.1.2013, a decree of divorce has been granted by the Family Court at Durg, Chhattisgarh, in Civil Suit No.446-A of 2012.

-2-

On oral request made by Mrs. Rao, learned counsel for the petitioner, we hereby stay the operation of the decree of divorce granted in Civil Suit No.446-A of 2012, restraining the respondent from getting remarried until further orders are passed by this Court.

The matter is adjourned for three weeks.

(A.S. BISHT) COURT MASTER

(SNEH LATA SHARMA) COURT MASTER