IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.1530 OF 2012

I SOUJANYA SRI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

K.V.P.GOPALKRISHNA

Respondent(s)

ORDER

We are informed that on 11-1-2013, an ex-parte decree of divorce is We are informed that on 11-1-2013, an ex-parte decree of divor passed by the Principal Judge, Family Court, Durg, Chhattisgarh. petitioner, if she so desires, will have to challenge that decree.

In view of this development, nothing survives in this petition.

The Transfer Petition has become infructuous and is disposed such.

The Transfer Petition has become infructuous and is disposed of as

.....J (RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI)

(MADAN B. LOKUR)

NEW DELHI,

OCTOBER 17, 2013.

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.14

SECTION XVIA

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1530 OF 2012

I SOUJANYA SRI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

K.V.P.GOPALKRISHNA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 17/10/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s)

Mrs.B.Sunita Rao, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. V. Sridhar Reddy, Adv. Ch. Leela Sarveswar, Adv. Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following $\mbox{O R D E R}$

The Transfer Petition has become infructuous and is disposed of as such in terms of the signed order.

(Signed Order is placed on the file)